earn interest at commercial rates. The interest rates are disclosed in notes 8 and 15, as applicable.

121
albasmelter.com

Then & Now: 5 Decades of Success

ALUMINIUM BAHRAIN B.S.C. (ALBA) ANNUAL REPORT 2021

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
At 31 December 2021

28. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Group is as
follows:

2021
BD’000

2020
BD’000

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets  70,897  27,352

Financial liabilities  (954,889)  (1,062,682)

 (883,992)  (1,035,330)

Effect of interest rate swaps  248,160  265,080

 (635,832)  (770,250)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible changes of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Profit or loss Equity

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

31 December 2021

Variable-rate instrument  (8,840)  8,840  -   -

Interest rate swaps  2,482  (2,482)  8,412  (8,304)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (6,358)  6,358  8,412  (8,304)

31 December 2020

Variable-rate instrument  (10,353)  10,353  -   -

Interest rate swaps  2,651  (2,651)  12,268  (12,323)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (7,702)  7,702  12,268  (12,323)

Managing interest rate benchmark reform and any risks arising due to reform:

(i) Overview
A fundamental reform of major interest rate benchmarks is being undertaken globally, including the replacement of interbank
offered rates (IBORs) with alternative nearly risk-free rates (referred to as ‘IBOR reform’). The Group has exposures to IBORs on its
financial instruments that will be replaced or reformed as part of these market-wide initiatives. The Group’s main IBOR exposure
at 31 December 2020 was indexed to US dollar LIBOR. The alternative reference rate for US dollar LIBOR is Secured Overnight

[…]

Financial liabilties

Unsecured borrowings  671,900  671,900

Derivatives

Interest rate swaps*  8,300  8,300

*	 The Group’s exposure to dollar LIBOR designated in a hedging relationship is BD 248,160 thousand nominal amount at 31 December 2021 attributable to the interest rate
swap hedging dollar LIBOR cash flows on the principal amount of BD 496,320 thousand of the Group’s dollar-denominated secured bank loan liability maturing in 2027.

Commodity price risk

Commodity price risk is the risk that future profitability is affected by changes in commodity prices. The Group is exposed to
commodity price risk, as the selling prices for aluminium are generally based on aluminium prices quoted on the London Metal
Exchange (LME). The Group hedges its selling price using futures commodity contracts, on behalf of customers, if agreed. The
forecast is deemed to be highly probable.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the consolidated statement of profit or loss to reasonably possible changes in
the LME price on derivatives outstanding as of 31 December, with all other variables held constant.

Increase/
decrease

in LME
price

Effect on
results

for the year
BD ‘000

2021  +30%  (23)

 -30%  23

2020  +30%  (2)

 -30%  2

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s
operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a different currency from the Group’s presentation currency).

The Group’s financial instruments are mainly denominated in Bahraini Dinars, US Dollars, Euros, Swiss Francs and Great Britain
Pounds.  The Group sometimes uses forward foreign exchange contracts to hedge against foreign currency payables.  As of 31